Amortization 2,184 2,004
Interest on long-term debt 9,230 9,229
Total expenses 11,414 11,233

Deficiency of revenue over expenses (6,467) (7,319)

Capital costs recovered from other funds 2,422 4,477
Unrealized gains on marketable securities 3,059 1,180
Interfund transfers 543 -
Total decrease in fund balance (443) (1,662)

THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF LEARNING /
McGILL UNIVERSITY
Notes to the financial statements
year ended May 31, 2007
(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Page 24 of 24

15. Restatement of comparative year
The 2006 financial statements have been restated because, in the prior year, the long-term pledges
receivable were not discounted to their present value as required by the accounting standards for
financial instruments.  As a result of these changes, long-term pledges receivable in the restricted
fund have been discounted to their present value.  The effect of this change is to reduce the opening
restricted fund balance of the 2006 financial statements by $1.1 million and to reduce restricted
revenue related to the increase in pledges in that year by $1.8 million.

 As previously

 reported Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $

Opening fund balance 435,459 (1,143) 434,316

Excess of revenue over expenses 21,941 (1,826) 20,115

Interfund transfers (15,925) - (15,925)
Fund balance, end of year 441,475 (2,969) 438,506

16. Comparative figures
Certain comparative figures for the year ended May 31, 2006 have been reclassified in order to
conform to the presentation adopted in the current year.